

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 22-3319 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Attorney
chbell@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

March 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO RELITIGATE THE MERITS OF THEIR ALLEGED INFORMATIONAL INUJRY IS IMMATERIAL TO WHETHER THESE ARGUMENTS ARE PRECLUDED AND FORECLOSED	2
II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS LACK AN INFORMATIONAL INJURY, WHICH IS PRECLUSIVE HERE.....	4
A. The Court’s Prior Holding that Plaintiffs had not Suffered an Informational Injury Sufficient to Confer Standing Meets all the Criteria for Issue Preclusion Here.....	4
B. The Court’s Prior Holding that Plaintiffs Had Not Suffered Information Injury Under an Organizational Theory Also Meets the Criteria for Issue Preclusion.....	11
C. The “Curable Defect” Exception Does Not Apply	14
D. The “Significant Change in Controlling Law” Exception Does Not Apply	18
III. A FINDING OF FUTILITY IS MERITED UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, AND WOULD NOT UPEND JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	4
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 20-0730 (D.D.C. July 14, 2022)	12-13, 14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	19, 20, 21
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19-21
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....	19
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	4-5, 8, 9, 10, 15, 20
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 860 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Chippewa & Flambeau Imp. Co. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	4
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Bodman</i> , 449 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 22-3281 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2022).....	22
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 14, 15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	24
<i>Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Fin. Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21

Free Speech for People v. FEC, 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020) 19

GAF Corp. v. United States, 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3, 16

Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union, Loc. 554 v. Salem-Gravure Div. of World Color Press, Inc., 843 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)20-21

Hardison v. Alexander, 655 F.2d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 18-19

Martin v. Dep’t of Just., 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA, 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States,
177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....22-23

Nat’l Post Office Mail Handlers, Watchmen, Messengers, & Grp. Leaders Div. of Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union,
907 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 3

NOW v. Operation Rescue, 747 F. Supp. 760 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 4

Otherson v. Dep’t of Just., I.N.S., 711 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....3-4

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11-12

Proctor v. D.C., 74 F. Supp. 3d 436 (D.D.C. 2014) 11

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell, 195 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 5, 15

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 5

UMC Dev., LLC v. D.C., 401 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D.D.C. 2019) 6, 8, 12, 13

United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co., 464 U.S. 165 (1984)..... 7

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 19

Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States, 745 F.Supp. 734 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 3

Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States, 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 11

Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 16, 17

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 5, 13, 21
